N R AGARWAL INDUSTRIES LTD



March 20, 2024

To, The General Manager BSE Limited Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers Dalal Street Mumbai - 400 001 To, Asst. Vice President, National Stock Exchange of India Ltd. Exchange Plaza, C-1, Block G, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E), Mumbai – 400 051

BSE Scrip code: 516082 NSE Symbol: NRAIL

<u>Sub:- Intimation under Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations. 2015 regarding permanent revocation of closure order dated August 18, 2023 issued by Gujarat Pollution Control Board</u>

Dear Sir/Ma'am,

In continuation to our intimation dated August 19, 2023 and September 05, 2023 regarding temporary closure of Unit V located at Sarigam, Gujarat, we would like to inform that the Gujarat Pollution Control Board has permanently revoked the Closure Order issued on August 18, 2023 on the grounds as stated in the revocation order dated March 20, 2024.

The copy of the aforesaid revocation order dated March 20, 2024, is enclosed.

This may be taken on record.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

For N R Agarwal Industries Limited,

Pooja Daftary Company Secretary & Compliance Officer

Encl.: As stated above

email: admin@nrail.com, website: www.nrail.com

GUJARAT POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD



PARYAVARAN BHAVAN, SECTOR 10-A, GANDHINAGAR - 382010, (T) 079-23232152

BY RPAD

REVOCATION OF CLOSURE DIRECTION ISSUED UNDER SECTION 33(A) OF THE WATER (PREVENTION AND CONTROL OF POLLUTION) ACT-1974 (HEREIN AFTER TO THE "WATER ACT") AS AMENDED FROM TIME TO TIME

WHEREAS you M/s. N. R. Agrawal Industries Ltd. (Unit-V), having industrial plant located at Survey No. 69/1/p3,69/1/p/3/p1,72/p3,73/p1,74/p3, 76/2p1/,75/1p4,83,84,86/6/p1,89/9/p1, p2, 93/p2, 94/p1 and p2, Tal. Umbergaon, Dist: Valsad 369 155 for the manufacturing of Writing Printing & News Print Paper and Captive Power Plant.

ANDWHEREAS, Gujarat Pollution Control Board has granted Consolidated Consent and Authorization (CC&A) vide consent order no. AWH-103572 dated 16/09/2019 valid up to 11/04/2025 for the manufacturing of above said product with the conditions mentioned therein.

ANDWHEREAS, Gujarat Pollution Control Board has issued Closure Direction under section 33(A) of the Water Act-1974 vide this office order no. GPCB/ SRG-CCA- 512(9)/ID 26286/ 685166 dated 03/10/2022 for the reason mentioned therein. Subsequently revocation order issued on 20/10/2022 for three month with the conditions mention therein.

ANDWHEREAS, Gujarat Pollution Control Board has issued Closure Direction under section 33(A) of the Water Act-1974 vide this office order no. GPCB/ SRG-CCA- 512(10)/ID-26286/ 751075 dated 18/08/2023 for the reason mentioned therein and forfeited Bank Guarantee of Rs. 7.5 lakhs.

ANDWHEREAS, you have applied for revocation with relevant documents, undertaking and submitted Bank Guarantee of Rs. 15 Lakh (Fifty Lakhs Only) of State Bank of India, which is valid up to 21/09/2024 and paid Interim Environmental Compensation of Rs. 50 Lakhs out of 1 Crore on 05/09/2023 and remaining Rs. 50 Lakhs paid with 12% interest i.e. 50,84,480/- on 28/10/2023.

ANDWHEREAS, Subsequently, revocation issued vide order no. GPCB/CCA-SRG-512(11)/ID 26286/752563 dated 05/09/2023 for three months with the conditions mentioned therein.

AND WHEREAS, you have submitted compliance of revocation order and requested for revocation with relevant documents.

ANDWHEREAS, during the inspection of your industrial plant on 17/11/2023 under Section-23 of the Water Act by the authorized officer of the Board, and observed that:

- 1. During inspection unit is found in operation.
- 2. Unit has submitted notarized under taking dated. 19/08/2023 and ensure that, no sewage effluent will be given to other farmer/farming land in future.
- 3. Now, unit has stopped the domestic waste water discharge into septic tank and installed MBR technology Sewage Treatment Plant (cap.10 KLPD) for the treatment of domestic wastewater.

Page 1 of 2

4. Unit has obtained for CCA Amendment for sewage treatment plant vides order no. AWH-131302 dated 28/12/2023.

<u>ORDER</u>

Under the circumstances, I, Ashok Chauhan, Environment Engineer, Gujarat Pollution Control board is directed to permanently revoke the Closure Direction issued vide order no. GPCB/ SRG-CCA- 512(9)/ID-26286/ 685166 dated 04/10/2022 from the date of issue of this order with following conditions;

1. Industry shall comply with the consent condition.

For and on behalf of Gujarat Pollution Control Board,

(Ashok Chauhan)

Unit Head, Sarigam Date

NO: GPCB/CCA-SRG-512(11)/ID 26286/

Issued to:

To; M/s N. R. Agrawal Industries Ltd. (Unit-V) Survey No. 69/1/p3, 69/1/p/3/p1, 72/p3, 73/p1, 74/p3, 76/2p1/, 75/1p4, 83, 84, 86/6/p1, 89/9/p1, p2, 93/p2, 94/p1 and p2, Tal: Umbergaon, Dist: Valsad 396 155

Copy To:

1. The Deputy Engineer (O&M), Dakshin Gujarat Vij Company Ltd Bhilad, Ta: Umbergaon,

Dist : Valsad......With a request to continue the electricity supply from the date of issue of this order to the industrial plant of M/s. N. R. Agrawal Industries Ltd. (Unit-V), located at Survey No. 69/1/p3, 69/1/p/3/p1,72/p3, 73/p1,74/p3, 76/2p1/75/1p4, 83,84, 86/6/p1, 89/9/p1, p2, 93/p2, 94/p1 and p2, Tal: Umbergaon, Dist: Valsad-396 150 & intimate to us accordingly.

2. The Regional Officer,

Regional office, SarigamTo ensure compliance of this order & submit IR

For and on behalf of Gujarat Pollution Control Board.

(Ashok Chauhan) Unit Head, Sarigam

Page 2 of 2